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STATE OF FLORIDA 
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

                                             
                                          
JANET CARTWRIGHT, 
 
     Petitioner, 
 
vs. 
 
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, 
 
 Respondent. 
                               

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
 

 
 
 
 
Case No. 06-2131 

 
RECOMMENDED ORDER 

 On December 4, 2006, a hearing was held in Tallahassee, 

Florida, pursuant to the authority set forth in Sections 120.569 

and 120.57(1), Florida Statutes.  The case was considered by Lisa 

Shearer Nelson, Administrative Law Judge.    

APPEARANCES 
 

For Petitioner:  Janet Cartwright, pro se 
     7328 Cottonwood Road 
     Dothan, Alabama  36301-6502 
                             
For Respondent:  Cindy Horne, Esquire 
     Department of Revenue 
     Post Office Box 6668 
     Tallahassee, Florida  32399-0100 
                                                            

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 
 

 Whether the Respondent discriminated against Petitioner in 

her employment based on her gender or race in violation of 

Section 760.10, Florida Statutes? 

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

 On August 30, 2005, Petitioner filed a complaint with the 

Florida Commission on Human Relations for race and gender 
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discrimination.1/  The Commission investigated her complaint and 

issued a "Determination of No Cause" on April 24, 2006.  

Petitioner filed a petition contesting the determination on 

May 30, 2006, and the Petition was forwarded to the Division of 

Administrative Hearings on June 14, 2006. 

 The case was originally scheduled for hearing August 17, 

2006.  At the request of Petitioner, the case was continued three 

times, to September 26, 2006; October 24, 2006; and finally 

December 4, 2006.  On November 17, 2006, Respondent filed a 

Motion to Enter Depositions as Trial Testimony.  No objection was 

filed and at the hearing, the Motion was granted and depositions 

of Evonne Schultz and Glynn Walters were accepted as Respondent's 

Exhibits numbered 1 and 2, respectively.  Petitioner testified on 

her own behalf and Petitioner's Exhibits numbered 1-4, 7-10, 12, 

14-15, and 17-18 were admitted.  Respondent presented no live 

witnesses, but Respondent's Exhibits numbered 1-7 were admitted 

into evidence. 

 The proceedings were recorded but no transcript was ordered.  

The parties were given until December 14, 2006, to file proposed 

recommended orders.  Both submissions were timely filed and have 

been considered in the preparation of this Recommended Order. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1.  Janet Cartwright is a white female who formerly worked 

at the Department of Revenue (DOR or the Department) as a tax 

auditor.   
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2.  Ms. Cartwright began employment with the Department of 

Revenue May 1, 2000, as a tax auditor at the Atlanta Service 

Center.  During her employment with DOR, she had four 

supervisors:  Emmanuel Minta, Ron Lee-Owen, Glynn Walters and 

Evonne Jones Schultz. 

3.  The function of a tax auditor is to audit all pertinent 

books and records of taxpayers assigned to them.  Auditors are 

required to maintain a working knowledge of the taxes within 

their area of responsibility; to travel to the site of the 

taxpayer's books to perform their audit duties; to review all 

records during an audit for potential non-compliance with Florida 

tax statutes; to gather pertinent tax records to support their 

findings; and to prepare supporting work papers. 

4.  Ms. Cartwright went on medical leave in September 2003 

and did not return to work.  On January 2, 2004, she notified her 

supervisor that she would be applying for early retirement based 

on a disability, and requested that her medical leave without pay 

status be extended until her retirement date was established. 

5.  On or about March 29, 2004, her request for disability 

retirement benefits was denied.  On April 19, 2004, a 

recommendation was made to terminate her employment based on 

Petitioner's inability to perform her duties.  On July 13, 2004, 

Petitioner was advised by certified letter that the Department 

was proposing to terminate her from the position as Tax Auditor 

II, effective August 31, 2004.  Ms. Cartwright acknowledged 



 

 4

receiving the July 13, 2004, letter.  The July 13, 2004, letter 

stated:   

You began employment with the Department of 
Revenue effective May 1, 2000, as a Tax 
Auditor I, and on July 12, 2000, you were 
promoted to a TA II position.  You are 
currently a TA II, which is a field audit 
position that requires the auditor to 
independently travel to the taxpayer's 
location to audit the company's information 
for Florida taxes. 
 
You have been on Leave Without Pay (LWOP) 
status since September 18, 2003.  Further, in 
a letter dated September 29, 2003, from your 
physician, Dr. Daniel Goodman, M.D., he 
indicates that due to your medical condition 
of narcolepsy, cataplexy and sleep apnea, you 
are chronically exhausted and always at a 
risk of falling asleep at any time and have 
difficulty operating a car at all times.  
Additionally, Dr. Goodman recommended that 
you look into getting long-term disability. 
 
On January 2, 2004, you provided a letter to 
your supervisor, Eve Jones, Process Group 
Manager, requesting that your LWOP status be 
extended until your retirement benefits are 
established.  However, on March 29, 2004, you 
were denied disability benefits. 
 

 6.  The July 13, 2004 letter identified the disciplinary 

standard upon which the Department relied and the documents 

considered by the Department in making its decision.  It 

concluded: 

Your continuing inability to perform your 
duties has caused not only a concern for your 
well being, but has also imposed a hardship 
on the other staff that have had to handle 
your job duties and responsibilities in 
addition to their regular duties. 
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Your Program Director and I agree that 
because of your continuing inability to 
perform the duties of your position, with no 
indication of when you might be able to begin 
performing your normal work duties, dismissal 
for inability to perform assigned job duties 
[is] the only appropriate action in your 
case. 
 

 7.  No evidence was presented that Ms. Cartwright's 

termination was based upon her race or gender. 

 8.  The letter contained a notification of Petitioner's 

right to appeal the action to the Public Employees Relations 

Commission or to file a grievance pursuant to Section 447.401, 

Florida Statutes.  Ms. Cartwright did not pursue either remedy.  

Instead she continued to pursue approval of her request for 

disability retirement, which was successful.  On August 30, 2004, 

the day before her termination would be effective, she faxed to 

the Department a letter which stated: 

Last week I received the "Order of Remand," 
the final document necessary to process my 
disability retirement effective September 1, 
2004.    
 
Therefore, after what was an extraordinary 
amount of time to apply for, and be approved 
for, disability retirement, I will be 
terminating employment as a Tax Auditor II 
effective August 31, 2004. 
 
I thank the Department for allowing me to 
remain on a leave of absence without pay 
during this process. 
 

 9.  On August 30, 2005, she filed a complaint against the 

Department with the Florida Commission on Human Relations 

alleging racial and gender discrimination.   
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 10.  Ms. Cartwright claimed that she was denied training 

essential to her position; that she was denied a flex schedule; 

that she was asked to perform clerical and janitorial duties not 

required of her male counterparts; and that she was not allowed 

to drive her own car to field audit locations. 

 11.  The more credible evidence indicates that 

Ms. Cartwright received formal training in Tallahassee a few 

months after she was hired, received computer based training and 

on-the-job training.  No credible evidence was received that 

other similarly situated employees received training denied to 

Ms. Cartwright.  Her claim that she was denied training involved 

events occurring before she began medical leave without pay, well 

over a year before she filed her complaint with the Commission. 

 12.  Ms. Cartwright claimed that she was denied a flex time 

schedule.  To the contrary, while there was a delay in approval 

of flex time during part of her tenure, Ms. Cartwright was 

approved for flex time schedules on May 2, 2000 (the day after 

beginning work with the Department) and on August 13, 2002.  

Ms. Cartwright admitted that the issue regarding flex time was 

resolved over three years before she filed her complaint with the 

Florida Commission on Human Relations. 

 13.  Ms. Cartwright, along with other members of the staff, 

was asked to perform clerical duties when the office was short-

handed.  Ms. Cartwright did not identify any person on the staff 

who was not asked to perform such functions.  Likewise, members 
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of the staff were asked to take shifts on a volunteer basis with 

respect to "coffee duty."  Ms. Cartwright claimed that she was 

asked to clean out the refrigerator, but did not testify when 

this request was made.  As she did not return to work after 

September 18, 2003, it would have been well over a year before 

she filed her complaint with the Florida Commission on Human 

Relations August 30, 2005. 

 14.  Finally, Ms. Cartwright claimed that she was not 

allowed to drive her own car to field audits.  The more credible 

evidence indicates that Ms. Cartwright was never prohibited from 

driving her own car, but that office policy provided that when 

more than one auditor went to an audit location, only the senior 

auditor would be paid for mileage when using a personally owned 

vehicle.  Ms. Cartwright did not identify any other employee who 

was not a senior auditor who was paid mileage when accompanying a 

senior auditor in the field.  Moreover, the trips for which 

mileage was not approved occurred during the period covering 

September through December 2002.  These trips occurred well over 

two years before Ms. Cartwright filed her complaint with the 

Commission on Human Relations. 

 15.  The issues raised in her complaint, i.e., lack of 

training, denial of flex schedule, performance of clerical or 

janitorial duties and not being compensated for driving her own 

car, are separate incidents and do not constitute a continuing 

violation tied to her proposed termination.  All of the incidents 
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identified in her complaint, including the proposed termination, 

occurred more than 365 days before Petitioner filed her complaint 

with the Commission on Human Relations. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 16.  The Division of Administrative Hearings has 

jurisdiction over the subject matter and the parties to this 

action in accordance with Sections 120.569 and 120.57(1), Florida 

Statutes.   

 17.  Petitioner has the burden of proving by a preponderance 

of the evidence that the Respondent committed an unlawful 

employment practice.  Florida Department of Transportation v. 

J.W.C. Co., Inc., 396 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981). 

 18.  Petitioner's complaint is based on perceived violations 

of Section 760.10(1)(a), Florida Statutes, which makes it an 

unlawful employment practice for an employer to "discharge or 

fail or refuse to hire any individual, or otherwise to 

discriminate against any individual with respect to compensation, 

terms, conditions, or privileges of employment, because of the 

individual's race, color, religion, sex, national origin, age, 

handicap, or marital status. 

 19.  Section 760.11(1), Florida Statutes, provides the 

procedural requirements for filing a complaint alleging 

violations of Chapter 760.  It states in pertinent part: 

(1)  Any person aggrieved by a violation of 
ss. 760.01-760.10 may file a complaint with 
the commission within 365 days of the alleged 
violation, naming the employer . . . and 
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describing the violation. . . . The complaint 
shall contain a short and plain statement of 
the facts describing the violation and the 
relief sought.   
 

 20.  The Florida Civil Rights Act (FCRA) is patterned after 

Title VII, and federal case law dealing with Title VII is 

applicable.  Florida Department of Community Affairs v. Bryant, 

586 So. 2d 1205, 1209 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991). 

 21.  The Supreme Court has held that the limitations period 

for a Title VII complaint begins to run when the actual decision 

of the allegedly unlawful employment practice was made, and not 

when the effects of the decision began.  Delaware State College 

v. Ricks, 449 U.S. 250, 259 (1980).  See also Chardon v. 

Fernandez, 454 U.S. 6, 8 (1981)(the applicable limitations period 

begins to run when notice of termination was given, not on the 

date the employment actually terminated); Collins v. Miami-Dade 

County, 361 F. Supp. 2d 1362, 1378-79 (S.D. Fla. 2005). 

 22.  In this case, the alleged denial of training, failure 

to approve flex time, performance of clerical duties and 

disallowance of mileage for use of Petitioner's car on audits all 

occurred well before the deadline for filing a complaint of 

discrimination pursuant to Section 760.11.  Petitioner's claim 

could only be considered timely with respect to these actions if 

she were able to claim that they were part of a continuing series 

of discriminatory acts continuing into the statutory filing 

period.  
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To revive the otherwise time-barred claim 
under the doctrine, however, it must be part 
of a pattern of continuing practice out of 
which the timely-filed incident arose.  
 

Johnson v. Woodruff, 28 F. Supp. 2d 1248, 1251 (M.D. Fla. 1998), 

quoting Roberts v. Gadsden Memorial Hospital, 835 F.2d 793, 799 

(11th Cir. 1988).  For acts to be included under the continuing 

violation doctrine, there must be a substantial nexus between the 

acts, considering whether they are related in subject matter, 

frequency, and permanence.  Id. 

 23.  Here, Petitioner seeks to tie the actions taken while 

she was still physically present and working at the Atlanta 

Service Center with her termination, which occurred several 

months after she chose to go on and remain on leave without pay.  

However, even the termination did not occur within 365 days of 

her filing her complaint.  While it is not clear precisely when 

she received the July 13, 2004 letter, Petitioner acknowledged at 

hearing that she did in fact receive it.  It was clear from the 

evidence presented that she was aware of the Department's 

decision before its effective date of August 31, 2004.  Thus, 

none of the alleged actions by the Department continued into the 

time frame permitted for filing a timely complaint. 

 24.  Moreover, none of the prior actions have any nexus to 

the Department's proposed termination of her employment.  The 

Department decided to terminate her employment because she was 

not present in the workplace, and based on her medical 

documentation, she was unable to perform the job for which she 
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was employed.  The proposed termination was not related to her 

claims regarding training, flex time, mileage or performance of 

clerical/janitorial duties.  Under these circumstances, 

Petitioner's complaint is not timely and is therefore barred. 

 25.  Even assuming Petitioner's claim was not barred as 

untimely, she has not established a basis for her claim.  To 

establish a prima facie case of racial or gender discrimination 

based on disparate treatment, Petitioner must show that 1) she 

belongs to a racial minority or is female; 2) she was subjected 

to adverse employment actions; c) she was qualified for her 

position; and 4) the Respondent treated similarly situated 

employees outside the protected class more favorably.  McDonnell 

Douglass Corp. v. Green, 411 U.S. 792, 802-804 (1973); Holifield 

v. Reno, 115 F.3d 1555, 1562 (11th Cir. 1997).  Petitioner has 

not presented a prima facie case with respect to any of her 

claims.  Petitioner is female and the Department stipulates that 

she is qualified for her position.  With the exception of the 

proposed termination for inability to perform her duties, 

Petitioner has not demonstrated that she suffered any adverse 

employment actions.  Further, she has not demonstrated that 

other, similarly situated employees outside the protected class 

were treated more favorably.  The more credible evidence 

indicates that Petitioner was treated in a manner consistent with 

other employees in the Atlanta Service Center. 

 26.  Even with respect to her proposed termination, 
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ultimately Petitioner did not suffer an adverse employment 

action.  Inasmuch as she was allowed to retire with disability, 

the proposed termination of her employment never became 

effective.  In any event, no credible evidence was presented to 

demonstrate that with respect to the proposed termination, 

Respondent treated similarly situated employees differently.  

Petitioner simply has failed to present any credible evidence 

that the Department discriminated against her in any way. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Upon consideration of the facts found and conclusions of law 

reached, it is 

RECOMMENDED:   

That a final order be entered dismissing the Petition for 

Relief.  

DONE AND ENTERED this 2nd day of January, 2007, in 

Tallahassee, Leon County, Florida.   

S                         

LISA SHEARER NELSON 
Administrative Law Judge 
Division of Administrative Hearings 
The DeSoto Building 
1230 Apalachee Parkway 
Tallahassee, Florida  32399-3060 
(850) 488-9675   SUNCOM 278-9675 
Fax Filing (850) 921-6847 
www.doah.state.fl.us 
 
Filed with the Clerk of the 
Division of Administrative Hearings 
this 2nd day of January, 2007. 
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ENDNOTE 

                 
1/  There was some discussion in the Proposed Recommended Orders 
of a claim for discrimination based on marital status.  The 
complaint filed with the Commission on Human Relations did not 
include a claim based on marital status and no credible evidence 
was presented to support such a claim.   
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Denise Crawford, Agency Clerk 
Florida Commission on Human Relations 
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Tallahassee, Florida  32301 
 
Cecil Howard, General Counsel  
Florida Commission on Human Relations 
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NOTICE OF RIGHT TO SUBMIT EXCEPTIONS   

All parties have the right to submit written exceptions within     
15 days from the date of this recommended order.  Any exceptions to 
this recommended order should be filed with the agency that will 
issue the final order in this case. 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

 
 
DELENA R. STRINGFIELD, 
 
     Petitioner, 
 
vs. 
 
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, 
 
 Respondent. 
                                

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
 

 
 
 
 
Case No. 05-3667 

   
RECOMMENDED ORDER 

 
A formal administrative hearing in this case was held on 

September 12, 2006, in Orlando, Florida, before Bram D. E. 

Canter, an Administrative Law Judge of the Division of 

Administrative Hearings (DOAH). 

APPEARANCES 

For Petitioner:  Garth J. Milazzo, Esquire 
                      37 North Orange Avenue, Suite 500 
                      Orlando, Florida  32801 

 
For Respondent:  Cindy Horne, Esquire 

                      Department of Revenue 
                      Post Office Box 6668 
                      Tallahassee, Florida  32399-0100 
 

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 

The issue in this case is whether Petitioner was dismissed 

from her employment with Respondent on the basis of racial 

discrimination. 
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PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

On March 25, 2005, Petitioner filed a Complaint of 

Discrimination with the Florida Commission on Human Relations 

(Commission).  The complaint alleged race and age discrimination 

by the Department of Revenue (Department).  Following its 

investigation of the complaint, the Commission issued a 

Determination of No Cause on September 1, 2005.  Petitioner 

filed a petition to dispute the Commission's action, and the 

matter was referred to DOAH to conduct an evidentiary hearing. 

At the final hearing, Petitioner testified on her own 

behalf and also presented the testimony of Betty Tanner and 

Henry McKinney.  Petitioner's Exhibits 1 and 2 were admitted 

into evidence.  The Department presented the testimony of Mark 

Kellerhals, Lillie Bogan, and Nancy Kelly.  The Department's 

Exhibits 1 through 5 were admitted into evidence.  The 

undersigned requested and, without objection, admitted into 

evidence a document from the Department's public records as 

"Judge's Exhibit 1." 

The two-volume Transcript of the hearing was filed with 

DOAH.  The Department timely filed a Proposed Recommended Order 

that was considered in the preparation of this Recommended 

Order.  No post-hearing submittal was filed by Petitioner. 
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FINDINGS OF FACT 

1.  Petitioner is an African-American female.  She was 

employed as a Revenue Specialist I by the Department's Child 

Support Enforcement Program for a little over four years, from 

September 20, 2000, until January 28, 2005. 

2.  On January 24, 2005, the Department notified Petitioner 

by letter that her employment would be terminated, effective 

January 28, 2005, for violating three Disciplinary Standard 

Rules and the Department's policies related to "loafing," 

conduct unbecoming an public employee, and the misuse of state 

property and equipment. 

3.  The Department charged Petitioner with using the 

State's SunCom system to make 711 personal long-distance calls 

totaling 5,483 minutes in the 18-month period from December 1, 

2002, to May 31, 2004.1  Petitioner claimed that some of calls, 

totally about 700 minutes, were not personal calls.2  Petitioner 

admitted that the balance of the calls, totaling about 4,783 

minutes, were personal calls. 

4.  When Petitioner began employment with the Department, 

she signed a form acknowledging that she read and understood the 

"Department of Revenue Personnel Disciplinary Procedures and 

Standards Rule (#12-3.011, F.A.C., effective July 1999)."  This 

rule includes a prohibition against personal use of state 

property or equipment without authorization.  The rule further 
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provides that the disciplinary action for a violation of this 

prohibition ranges from oral reprimand to dismissal for the 

first occurrence, suspension to dismissal for the second 

occurrence, and dismissal for the third occurrence. 

5.  Petitioner did not receive authorization to use the 

SunCom system for personal long-distance calls. 

6.  Petitioner admitted that she knew it was wrong to use 

the SunCom system to make personal long-distance calls, but she 

"really didn't think that it was something that [she] would be 

terminated for." 

7.  Petitioner believes her co-workers also used the SunCom 

system to make personal long-distance calls.  Even if this claim 

were relevant to the issue of whether the disciplinary action 

taken against Petitioner was discriminatory, she presented no 

evidence to support the claim. 

8.  Petitioner argues that her dismissal for misuse of the 

SunCom system was a pretext for her dismissal and that racial 

discrimination was the true reason.  Petitioner did not pursue 

at the final hearing her initial claim that age discrimination 

was another basis for her dismissal. 

9.  Petitioner presented no evidence of written or oral 

statements made by Department supervisors or administrators 

indicating a racial motive for her dismissal.  The sole basis 

for Petitioner's claim of racial discrimination is that other 
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Department employees who were not African-Americans were not 

dismissed for their misuse of the SunCom system. 

10.  In determining what disciplinary action to take 

against an employee, the Department considers mitigating 

factors, including the quality of the employee's work 

performance and his or her length of employment. 

11.  On December 3, 2003, Petitioner received an oral 

reprimand from her immediate supervisor, Betty Tanner, for 

tardiness.  On February 25, 2004, Petitioner received another 

oral reprimand from Ms. Tanner for tardiness.  On January 5, 

2005, Petitioner received an oral reprimand from Ms. Tanner for 

an absence without leave and a "Memo of Concerns" because of 

unsatisfactory work performance issues. 

12.  Respondent's Exhibit 4 is a compilation of information 

about 25 cases of SunCom misuse by Department employees from 

1996 through 2006.  The list of employees is organized according 

to the number of minutes of SunCom misuse in an 18-month period.  

Of the 25 cases reported, Petitioner ranks third highest in 

total minutes of SunCom system misuse. 

13.  Respondent's Exhibit 4 indicates that the worst SunCom 

abuser was M.D., an African-American male, who had 15,000 

minutes of SunCom misuse.  In the case of M.D., the Department's 

human resources administrator recommended that M.D. be 

dismissed, but he was ultimately demoted, instead.  According to 
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the Department's witness, Nancy Kelly, the decision not to 

dismiss M.D. was because of his length of service (7 years) and 

good work record. 

14.  The next worse case of SunCom abuse by a Department 

employee involved L.W., an African-American female who had 

13,186 minutes of SunCom system misuse.  L.W. had 18 years of 

service and a good work record.  Dismissal was recommended for 

L.W., but she was suspended, instead. 

15.  Dismissal was recommended for a Caucasian male 

employee, F.S., who had 11 years of service and who had misused 

4,574 minutes on the SunCom system.  He resigned before his 

dismissal. 

16.  An African-American female, L.C., with nine years of 

service, was allowed to refund the value of 3,551 minutes of 

personal use of the SunCom system. 

17.  The Department's disciplinary actions in the 25 cases 

of SunCom system misuse do not indicate a pattern of racial 

discrimination. 

18.  It should be noted that the director of the Child 

Support Enforcement Program in which Petitioner works, Lilly 

Bogan, is also an African-American. 

19.  In considering mitigating factors, the Department 

determined that Petitioner's past incidents of unsatisfactory 

work performance and her relatively short length of service did 
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not provide a basis for taking disciplinary action other than 

dismissal for her extensive misuse of the SunCom system. 

20.  The Department followed the procedures set forth in 

Subsection 110.227(5)(a), Florida Statutes (2005), that are 

required before an agency can dismiss a Career Service employee, 

including giving written notice of the proposed disciplinary 

action, providing an opportunity to appear before the Department 

official taking the action, and providing an appeal to the 

Commission. 

21.  Petitioner failed to prove that racial discrimination 

was the reason for her dismissal.  The more persuasive evidence 

in the record shows that the reason Petitioner was dismissed was 

the reason given to her by the Department's Employee Relations 

Manager, "It was the minutes and they were just way too high." 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

22.  The Division of Administrative Hearings has 

jurisdiction over the parties to and the subject matter of this 

proceeding pursuant to Section 120.569 and Subsections 120.57(1) 

and 760.10(1)(a), Florida Statutes (2006). 

23.  Subsection 760.10(1), Florida Statutes (2004), states 

that it is an unlawful employment practice for an employer to 

discharge or otherwise discriminate against an individual on the 

basis of race. 
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24.  In discrimination cases alleging disparate treatment, 

the complainant generally bears a burden of proof that was 

established by the United States Supreme Court in McDonnell 

Douglas v. Green, 411 U.S. 792 (1973), and Texas Department of 

Community Affairs v. Burdine, 450 U.S. 248 (1981).  Under this 

well established standard of proof, the complainant bears the 

initial burden of establishing a prima facie case of 

discrimination.  When the complainant makes out a prima facie 

case, the burden to go forward shifts to the employer to 

articulate a legitimate, non-discriminatory explanation for the 

employment action.  See Department of Corrections v. Chandler, 

582 So. 2d 1183 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991).  The employer has the 

burden of production, not persuasion, and need only persuade the 

finder of fact that the decision was non-discriminatory.  Id.  

The complainant must then come forward with specific evidence 

demonstrating that the reasons given by the employer are a 

pretext for discrimination.  "The employee must satisfy this 

burden by showing directly that a discriminatory reason more 

likely than not motivated the decision, or indirectly by showing 

that the proffered reason for the employment decision is not 

worthy of belief."  Department of Corrections v. Chandler, 582 

So. 2d 1186. 

25.  To establish her prima facie case, Petitioner had to 

prove that (1) she is a member of a protected class; (2) she was 
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subject to an adverse employment action; (3) her employer 

treated similarly situated employees, who are not members of the 

protected class, more favorably; and (4) she was qualified for 

the job or benefit at issue.  See McDonnell, supra; Gillis v. 

Georgia Department of Corrections, 400 F.3d 883 (11th Cir. 

2005). 

26.  Petitioner did not prove all of the elements to 

establish a prima facie case of discrimination.  She did not 

prove that the Department treated similarly situated employees 

who are not African-Americans more favorably in other cases of 

SunCom system abuse. 

27.  The Department demonstrated a legitimate, non-

discriminatory reason for dismissing Petitioner.  Petitioner 

failed to prove that the non-discriminatory reason for 

dismissing her was a pretext for discrimination.  She also 

failed to show that the Department's explanation is not worthy 

of belief. 

28.  In summary, Petitioner failed to carry her burden of 

proof that the Department engaged in racial discrimination 

against Petitioner when it dismissed her from employment. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions 

of Law set forth herein, it is 
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RECOMMENDED: 

That the Florida Commission on Human Relations enter a 

final order dismissing the Petition for Relief. 

DONE AND ENTERED this 3rd day of January, 2007, in 

Tallahassee, Leon County, Florida. 

 

S                                  

BRAM D. E. CANTER 
Administrative Law Judge 
Division of Administrative Hearings 
The DeSoto Building 
1230 Apalachee Parkway 
Tallahassee, Florida  32399-3060 
(850) 488-9675   SUNCOM 278-9675 
Fax Filing (850) 921-6847 
www.doah.state.fl.us 
 
Filed with the Clerk of the 
Division of Administrative Hearings 
this 3rd day of January, 2007. 

 
 

ENDNOTES 
 
1/  It is the Department's policy to confine its investigation of 
SunCom system abuses to telephone records for the 18-month 
period preceding the allegation of misuse. 
 
2/  Petitioner signed an affidavit in which she stated that the 
5,483 minutes were all personal calls, but at the hearing she 
said her affidavit statement was incorrect. 
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Denise Crawford, Agency Clerk 
Florida Commission on Human Relations 
2009 Apalachee Parkway, Suite 100 
Tallahassee, Florida  32301 
 
Cindy Horne, Esquire 
Department of Revenue 
Post Office Box 6668 
Tallahassee, Florida  32399-0100 
 
Garth J. Milazzo, Esquire 
37 North Orange Avenue, Suite 500 
Orlando, Florida  32801 
 
Cecil Howard, General Counsel 
Florida Commission on Human Relations 
2009 Apalachee Parkway, Suite 100 
Tallahassee, Florida  32301 
 
 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO SUBMIT EXCEPTIONS 
 

All parties have the right to submit written exceptions within 
15 days from the date of this Recommended Order.  Any exceptions 
to this Recommended Order should be filed with the agency that 
will issue the Final Order in this case. 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

 
 
DIANE HAWKINS, 
 
     Petitioner, 
 
vs. 
 
BEST WESTERN, 
 
 Respondent. 
                                

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
 

 
 
 
 
Case No. 06-2905 

   
RECOMMENDED ORDER 

 
Pursuant to notice, a final hearing was held in this case 

on December 5, 2006, in Viera, Florida, before R. Bruce 

McKibben, Administrative Law Judge of the Division of 

Administrative Hearings (DOAH).      

APPEARANCES 

For Petitioner:  Diane Hawkins, pro se 
                 1556 University Lane, Number 407 
                 Cocoa, Florida  32922 
 
For Respondent:  Theodore L. Shinkle, Esquire 
                 GrayRobinson, P.A. 
                 1800 West Hibiscus Boulevard, Suite 138 
                 Melbourne, Florida  32901 
 

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 

Whether Petitioner's termination from employment by 

Respondent on June 15, 2005, was discriminatory in violation of 

the Florida Civil Rights Act, Chapter 760, Florida Statutes 

(2005), due to Petitioner's race (African American). 
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PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

On September 10, 2005, Petitioner filed a Charge of 

Discrimination against Respondent with the Florida Commission on 

Human Relations (FCHR).  Petitioner alleged discrimination based 

on her race (African American). 

The charge alleged that Respondent discriminated against 

Petitioner because, "I was harassed, denied promotion and 

terminated because of my race. . . .  White employees who had 

less experience and less time on the job were given those 

positions."  

On July 6, 2005, FCHR issued a "No Cause" determination. 

Petitioner filed a Petition for Relief, requesting an 

administrative hearing with DOAH, on August 15, 2006.   

At the final hearing on December 5, 2006, Petitioner 

testified on her own behalf and presented the testimony of 

Patricia Duncan, Martine Leane and Gladys Lakas, all of whom 

were former co-workers.  Petitioner offered three exhibits, of 

which only number one was accepted into evidence.  Respondent 

presented the testimony of five witnesses:  Vicky Dunne, General 

Manager of Best Western; Steve Jensen, former Executive 

Housekeeper; Cecelia Gibson, Director of Human Resources; Lisa 

Peele, Supervisor/Inspector; Linda Jones, Human Resources 

Manager; and recalled Petitioner.  Respondent offered Exhibits 

numbered one through eight, which were admitted into evidence.   
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At the conclusion of Petitioner's case-in-chief, counsel for 

Respondent moved for Summary Judgment (or Summary Recommended 

Order) based upon Petitioner's failure to establish a prima 

facie case without waiving presentation of Respondent's case-in-

chief.  The motion was denied.  

Parties were given ten days from the date of the hearing 

or, if a transcript was filed, then ten days from that date, to 

file their proposed recommended orders.  The Transcript was 

filed with the Division on December 21, 2006.  Petitioner, on 

January 2, 2007, and Respondent, on December 29, 2006, filed 

Proposed Recommended Orders that were considered by the 

undersigned. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1.  Petitioner, a Black female, was employed by Respondent 

from November 23, 1998, until her termination on June 14, 2005.  

Petitioner had performed her duties as a housekeeper adequately 

during her employment period and had no major disciplinary 

reports in her record.  Her annual reviews indicate she was a 

fair employee.  She had a history of tardiness, but seemed to be 

getting better in her last years of employment.   

2.  Petitioner had received a verbal warning notice on 

March 8, 2005, relating to an altercation with another employee, 

Katrina Stevens.  It appears Petitioner did not instigate the 

confrontation nor did she actively participate in the argument 
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between Stevens and another employee.  She simply happened to be 

standing nearby when it occurred.  A verbal warning notice is 

preliminary to a reprimand.  The other employee, Martine Lane, 

received a reprimand for the incident.  

3.  On June 8, 2005, Petitioner received another verbal 

warning notice, this time for instigating negative remarks 

toward her supervisor.  The gravamen of her complaint about the 

supervisor was that a certain co-worker had been named Employee 

of the Month instead of Petitioner.   

4.  Petitioner became more defiant towards her supervisors 

and management toward the end of her employment.  She would not 

help out other employees when asked, preferring to tend to her 

own work area, even when her work was completed.  She also made 

derogatory comments to the co-worker who had won Employee of the 

Month.   

5.  When Petitioner's behavior did not change, a decision 

was made to terminate her employment.  It was a difficult 

decision because good housekeepers were hard to find and 

Petitioner's work product had always been acceptable.   

6.  Petitioner had always been well-liked and respected by 

fellow employees.  Both co-workers and management had encouraged 

Petitioner to apply for supervisory positions when they opened.  

Her supervisors indicated that, with some training, she could 

handle a supervisory position. 
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7.  The decision to terminate Petitioner from employment 

was made by the Executive Housekeeper, Steve Jensen.  He relied 

upon input from other management. 

8.  On June 18, 2005, Petitioner was stopped from clocking 

in when she came to work.  She was told to report to Jensen's 

office, which she did.  At that time Jensen asked her whether 

she was still happy with her job, then told her she was being 

terminated.  The reasons given were that she was not supportive, 

not a team player, and had become more belligerent to 

management.  No mention of race was made as a basis for her 

termination and none seems to have existed.  

9.  Petitioner was advised she would be entitled to 

vacation pay, but it was later discovered she had already used 

up her available vacation time.  Respondent subsequently called 

Petitioner to offer her a different job, but Petitioner had no 

interest in returning to work for the company.  

10.  Respondent has anti-discrimination policies in place, 

is an equal opportunity employer, and employs minorities in 

supervisory positions.  Interestingly, however, there were no 

other Black housekeepers employed while Petitioner was working.  

11.  When a supervisory position opened, Respondent would 

attempt to fill the position from within its existing employee 

pool.  Two such positions opened when Petitioner was employed.  

Seven then-current employees applied for those positions, 
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including Petitioner.  Of the seven, four had prior supervisory 

experience; Petitioner did not.  Two of the applicants had been 

with the company longer than Petitioner.  Five of the seven 

applicants had computer knowledge and skills; Petitioner did 

not.  Petitioner is the only candidate who admitted a fear of 

heights, a minor consideration for the position.  Petitioner is 

the only candidate who stated she could not work on weekends.  

Petitioner was clearly not the best applicant for the job based 

on comparison to other candidates. 

12.  Petitioner did not provide any evidence that her race 

was a basis for her termination from employment.  None of her 

witnesses provided credible statements concerning 

discrimination.  In fact, her witnesses by and large did not see 

any discrimination by management.    

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

13.  DOAH has jurisdiction over the subject matter of and 

the parties to this proceeding in accordance with Subsection 

120.57(1), Florida Statutes (2006).   

 14.  The Florida Civil Rights Act of 1992, Chapter 760, 

Florida Statutes (2005), guards against discrimination in the 

workplace.  The Act, among other things, forbids the 

discriminatory firing of an employee.   
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 15.  Specifically, Subsection 760.10(1)(a), Florida 

Statutes (2004), states that it is an "unlawful employment 

practice for an employer . . . to discharge . . . any individual 

. . . because of such individual's race, color, religion, sex, 

national origin, age, handicap, or marital status."  Respondent, 

Best Western, is an employer as defined in Subsection 760.02(7), 

Florida Statutes (2005).   

 16.  Florida courts have determined that federal case law 

applies to claims arising under Florida's Civil Rights Act and, 

as such, the United States Supreme Court's model for employment 

discrimination cases set forth in McDonnell Douglas Corporation 

v. Green, 411 U.S. 792, 93 S. Ct. 1817, 36 L. Ed. 2d 668 (1973) 

applies to claims arising under Section 760.10, Florida Statutes 

(2004).  Chanda v. Engelhard/ICC, 234 F.3d 1219, 1221 (llth Cir. 

2000); Razner v. Wellington Regional Medical Center, Inc., 837 

So. 2d 437 (4th DCA 2002); The Florida State University v. 

Sondel, 685 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996); Florida Department 

of Community Affairs v. Bryant, 586 So. 2d 1205 (Fla. 1st DCA 

1991). 

 17.  The McDonnell shifting burden analysis is as follows: 

(1) Petitioner must prove a prima facie case of discrimination 

by the preponderance of the evidence and (2) if Petitioner 

proves a prima facie case, the burden shifts to the defendant 

who must "articulate some legitimate, nondiscriminatory reason 
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for the employee's rejection" to rebut Petitioner's presumption 

of a prima facie case.  McDonnell, 411 U.S. at 802, 93 S. Ct. at 

1824. 

 18.  Petitioner retains the ultimate burden of persuasion 

in an employment discrimination case.  Texas Department of 

Community Affairs v. Burdine, 450 U.S. 248, 101 S. Ct. 1089, 67 

L.Ed. 2d 207 (1981). 

 19.  Petitioner presented neither direct evidence of 

discriminatory intent nor statistical evidence demonstrating a 

pattern of such intent.  Thus, only circumstantial evidence, if 

any, can be applied to analyze Petitioner's claim under the 

McDonnell framework.  Earley v. Champion Int'l Corp., 907 F.2d 

1077, 1081 (11th Cir. 1990). 

 20.  Petitioner is a member of a protected class.   

 21.  Termination is considered adverse employment action 

because it is an ultimate decision regarding employment.  Gupta 

v. Fla. Bd. Of Regents, 212 F.3d 571, 587 (11th Cir. 2000);  

Mattern v. Eastman Kodak Co., 104 F.3d 702, 707 (5th Cir. 1997). 

 22.  The burden of proof in this case is on Petitioner to 

prove by a preponderance of the evidence the affirmative of the 

issue, i.e., that Respondent committed an unlawful employment 

practice.  Florida Department of Transportation v. J.W.C. Co. 

396 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981).  In order to establish a 

prima facie case of disparate treatment, Petitioner must show 
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that she was a qualified member of a protected class and was 

subjected to an adverse employment action in contrast to 

similarly situated employees outside the protected class.  

Maniccia v. Brown, 171 F.3d 1364 (11th Cir. 1999).  In the 

present case, Petitioner attempted to meet the burden by showing 

she was the only African American applicant who was denied a 

supervisory position.   

23.  Assuming this initial burden was met, the burden then 

shifted to the employer to elucidate a legitimate, 

nondiscriminatory reason for the action it took.  McDonnell 

Douglas, 411 U.S. at 802.  It is clear from the evidence that 

the employer's motivation for terminating Petitioner was not 

related to her race.  Rather, Respondent set forth a clearly 

stated basis for termination:  Petitioner did not work well with 

co-workers, refused supervisor's directives, was belligerent and 

her work performance had slipped in recent years.   

24.  Thus, the burden shifts back to Petitioner to prove 

that the reason espoused by the employer was a pretext for 

illegal discrimination.  Burdine, 450 U.S. at 256 and McDonnell 

Douglas, 411 U.S. at 804-805.  Petitioner did not rebut or call 

into question any of her employer's bases for the action taken.  

Each claim made by Respondent was supported by credible 

evidence.  This body of evidence rebuts any presumption of 

discrimination created by a prima facie case. 
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25.  Based on the stated need for housekeepers (of any 

race) and the fact that there were many non-white employees and 

staff employed by Respondent, Petitioner's claim falls short.  

RECOMMENDATION 

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of 

Law, it is 

RECOMMENDED:   

That a final order be entered by the Florida Commission on 

Human Relations dismissing the Petition for Relief in its 

entirety. 

DONE AND ENTERED this 5th day of January, 2007, in 

Tallahassee, Leon County, Florida. 

S      

R. BRUCE MCKIBBEN 
Administrative Law Judge 
Division of Administrative Hearings 
The DeSoto Building 
1230 Apalachee Parkway 
Tallahassee, Florida  32399-3060 
(850) 488-9675   SUNCOM 278-9675 
Fax Filing (850) 921-6847 
www.doah.state.fl.us 
 
Filed with the Clerk of the 
Division of Administrative Hearings 
this 5th day of January, 2007. 

 
 
COPIES FURNISHED: 
 
Diane Hawkins 
1556 University Lane, Number 407 
Cocoa, Florida  32922 
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Theodore L. Shinkle, Esquire 
GrayRobinson, P.A. 
1800 West Hibiscus Boulevard, Suite 138 
Melbourne, Florida  32901 
 
Denise Crawford, Agency Clerk 
Florida Commission on Human Relations 
2009 Apalachee Parkway, Suite 100 
Tallahassee, Florida  32301    
 
Cecil Howard, General Counsel 
Florida Commission on Human Relations 
2009 Apalachee Parkway, Suite 100 
Tallahassee, Florida  32301 
 
 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO SUBMIT EXCEPTIONS 

All parties have the right to submit written exceptions within 
15 days from the date of this Recommended Order.  Any exceptions 
to this Recommended Order should be filed with the agency that 
will issue the final order in this case. 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

 
 

ANNA AND ALLAN KANGAS,     ) 
         ) 
 Petitioners,      ) 
         ) 
vs.         )   Case No. 06-2822 
         ) 
HATCHETT CREEK MOBILE HOME       ) 
PARK CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION,    ) 
INC., ET AL.,                    ) 
         ) 
 Respondents.      ) 
_________________________________) 
 
 

RECOMMENDED ORDER 
 

Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Daniel Manry conducted the 

formal hearing of this case on December 8, 2006, in Sarasota, 

Florida for the Division of Administrative Hearings (DOAH). 

APPEARANCES 

     For Petitioners:  Shelden Kangas (POA for Anna Kangas) 
       Allan Kangas 
       4578 County Manor Drive 
         Sarasota, Florida  34233 
 
     For Respondents:  David G. Muller, Esquire 
       Becker & Poliakoff, P.A. 
       630 South Orange Avenue, Third Floor 

                  Sarasota, Florida  34236 
 

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 

 The issue is whether Respondent engaged in a discriminatory 

housing practice, within the meaning of and in violation of the 

Florida Fair Housing Act, Sections 760.20 through 760.37, Florida 

Statutes (2005), by requiring Petitioners to submit a second 

application for the approval of a condominium purchase. 
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PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

 
On January 27, 2006, Petitioners filed a Housing 

Discrimination Complaint with the Florida Commission on Human 

Relations (Commission).  The Commission issued a Notice of 

Determination of No Cause (No Cause Determination) on June 23, 

2006.  Petitioners requested an administrative hearing by filing 

a Petition for Relief with the Commission on July 24, 2006.  The 

Commission referred the Petition to DOAH to conduct the hearing.   

At the hearing, Petitioner presented the testimony of two 

witnesses and submitted 22 exhibits for admission into evidence.  

Respondent presented the testimony of four witnesses and 

submitted seven exhibits for admission into evidence.     

The identity of the witnesses and exhibits, and the rulings 

regarding each, are reported in the record of the hearing.  

Neither party requested a transcript of the hearing.   

Respondent filed its proposed recommended order with DOAH on 

a date sometime in December 2006 that is not reported in the DOAH 

docket.  Petitioner did not file a proposed recommended order. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1.  It is undisputed that Petitioner, Allan Kangas, has no 

handicap and is not a disabled person.  At the conclusion of 

Petitioners' case-in-chief, Mr. Kangas testified that he has no 

handicap.  The undersigned, sua sponte, entered an ore tenus 

order on the record dismissing the case brought by Mr. Kangas.   

2.  Petitioner, Anna Kangas, is an elderly female and the 

mother of Mr. Allan Kangas and Mr. Sheldon Kangas, the latter  
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being the representative in this proceeding for the named 

Petitioners.  It is undisputed that Mr. Sheldon Kangas is not 

handicapped, but that Mrs. Kangas is handicapped, within the 

meaning of Section 760.22(7), Florida Statutes (2005), because of 

Alzheimer's disease.   

3.  Respondent is a condominium association lawfully 

incorporated as a Florida corporation (Association).  Respondent 

must operate in accordance with the Articles of Incorporation, 

By-Laws, and Declaration of Condominium (condominium documents).  

The condominium documents require the Association to approve each 

purchase of a condominium.   

4.  On December 8, 2005, Mr. Sheldon Kangas and Mrs. Anna 

Kangas contracted with Ms. Mary Cox to purchase condominium unit 

15, located at 23 Hatchett Creek Road.  Ms. Cox is a real estate 

agent and a co-owner of unit 15.   

5.  Ms. Cox notified Ms. Pat Williamson, Association 

Secretary, of the prospective purchase.  For the reasons stated 

herein, Respondent did not discriminate against the prospective 

purchasers, but approved the purchase of condominium unit 18 in a 

timely manner after the purchasers changed their purchase 

contract from unit 15 to unit 18.   

6.  The prospective purchasers completed an application for 

approval of the purchase of unit 15 sometime between December 8 

and 10, 2005.  The Association conducted a meeting to approve the 

proposed purchase on December 10, 2005. 

7.  During the meeting on December 10, 2005, the purchasers 

informed the Association that they wished to purchase unit 18, 
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located at 29 Hatchett Creek Road, rather than unit 15.  Unit 18 

was owned by Mr. Brian Isaac.  Ms. Cox did not object to 

releasing the purchasers from the contract for the purchase of 

unit 15.   

8.  The Association informed the purchasers that a new 

application for unit 18 would be required.  The purchasers 

completed a new application under protest. 

9.  At a meeting conducted on January 3, 2006, the 

Association approved the application for the purchase of unit 18.  

The purchase of unit 18 closed on January 25, 2006. 

10.  The purchasers seek reimbursement of living expenses 

incurred for hotel rooms and meals during the delay caused by the 

requirement for a second application.  The purchasers are not 

entitled to reimbursement. 

11.  The purchase of unit 18 was the first time the 

Association had required a second application.  However, it was 

also the first time a purchaser had changed his or her choice of 

units after submitting an application. 

12.  The Association did not discriminate against 

Mrs. Kangas because of her handicap.  The record evidence 

contains no justifiable issue of law or fact to support the 

alleged discrimination.  

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

13.  DOAH has jurisdiction over the subject matter and the 

parties in this proceeding.  §§ 760.20 through 760.37, and 

120.569 and 120.57(1), Fla. Stat. (2005).  DOAH provided the 

parties with adequate notice of the formal hearing.   
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14.  Petitioners have the burden of proof in this 

proceeding.  Petitioners must submit evidence sufficient to 

establish a prima facie case of discrimination.  Once Petitioners 

establish a prima facie case, the burden shifts to Respondent to 

articulate some legitimate, nondiscriminatory intent or reason 

for requiring a second application for approval.  See Massaro v. 

Mainlands Section 1 and 2 Civic Association, Inc., 3 F.3d 1472, 

1476 n.6 (11th Cir. 1993)(fair housing discrimination is subject 

to the three-part test articulated in McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. 

Green, 411 U.S. 792, 93 S. Ct. 1817, 36 L. Ed. 2d 668 (1973)); 

Secretary of the United States Department of Housing and Urban 

Development on Behalf of Herron v. Blackwell, 908 F.2d 864, 870 

(11th Cir. 1990)(three-part burden of proof test in McDonnell 

governs claims brought under Title VII of the Civil Rights Act). 

15.  A prima facie showing of housing discrimination simply 

requires Petitioners to show they applied to purchase an 

available unit for which they were qualified, their application 

had been rejected, and, at the time of such rejection, they had 

been members of a class protected by the Act.  See Soules v. 

United States Department of Housing and Urban Development, 967 

F.2d 817, 822 (2d Cir. 1992).  Alternatively, Petitioners may 

satisfy the requirement for a prima facie showing of 

discrimination by presenting direct evidence of discrimination.  

See Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston, 469 U.S. 111, 121, 

105 S. Ct. 613, 621, 83 L. Ed. 2d 523 (1985). 

16.  Petitioners did not present a prima facie case of 

discrimination.  Petitioners submitted no evidence that 
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Respondent refused to approve the sale of unit 18 to Petitioners 

within the meaning of Subsections 760.23(1) and (7), Florida 

Statutes (2005).   

17.  A preponderance of evidence shows that Respondent had 

legitimate non-discriminatory reasons for requiring Petitioners 

to submit a second application for approval after Petitioners 

changed the prospective purchase from unit 15 to unit 18.  

Moreover, the evidence shows that Respondent required a second 

application solely for legitimate non-discriminatory reasons. 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of 

Law, it is  

RECOMMENDED that the Commission enter a final order 

dismissing the Petition for Relief. 

DONE AND ENTERED this 2nd day of January 2007, in 

Tallahassee, Leon County, Florida. 

                               S 
                               ___________________________________ 
                               DANIEL MANRY 
                               Administrative Law Judge 
                               Division of Administrative Hearings 
                               The DeSoto Building 
                               1230 Apalachee Parkway 
                               Tallahassee, Florida  32399-3060 
                               (850) 488-9675   SUNCOM 278-9675 
                               Fax Filing (850) 921-6847 
 
                               Filed with the Clerk of the 
                               Division of Administrative Hearings 
                               this 2nd day of January 2007. 
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Cecil Howard, General Counsel 
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Denise Crawford, Agency Clerk 
Florida Commission on Human Relations 
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David G. Muller, Esquire 
Becker & Poliakoff, P.A. 
630 South Orange Avenue, Third Floor 
Sarasota, Florida  34236 
 
Shelden Kangas 
Allan Kangas 
4578 Manor Drive 
Sarasota, Florida  34233 
 
 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO SUBMIT EXCEPTIONS 
 

All parties have the right to submit written exceptions within 15 
days from the date of this recommended order.  Any exceptions to 
this recommended order should be filed with the agency that will 
issue the final order in this case. 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

 
 
CARMAJENE WISE, 
 
     Petitioner, 
 
vs. 
 
PROGRESSIVE MANAGEMENT INC. AND 
DAN D’ONOFRIO, 
 
 Respondent. 
                                

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
 

 
 
 
 
Case No. 06-3271 

   
RECOMMENDED ORDER 

 
Pursuant to Notice, a formal hearing was conducted in this 

proceeding before Administrative Law Judge Diane Cleavinger of 

the Division of Administrative Hearings in Milton, Florida, on 

November 1, 2006. 

APPEARANCES 
 
     For Petitioner:  Carmajene Wise, pro se 
                      22730 Zell Ready Road 
                      Andalusia, Alabama  36421 
 
     For Respondent:  Dan D’Onofrio, pro se 
                      Progressive Management of America 
                      6598 North West Park Avenue 
                      Milton, Florida  32570 
 

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 
 

     Whether Petitioner was the subject of discrimination based 

on her sex or handicap in leasing her apartment from Respondent 

in violation of Sections 804d and 804d or f of Title VIII of the 

Civil Rights Act of 1968, as amended by the Fair Housing Act of 
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1988 and the Florida Fair Housing Act, Chapter 760.23(2) (4), 

Florida Statutes (2006). 

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 
 
     Petitioner filed a complaint with the U.S. Department of 

Housing and Urban Development (HUD) and the Florida Commission 

on Human Relations (FCHR) on April 4, 2006, alleging that she 

was discriminated against based on her sex or handicap by the 

Respondent when the Respondent falsely denied or represented the 

availability of an apartment, or imposed discriminatory terms, 

conditions, privileges, or services on Petitioner’s lease.   

     An investigation of the complaint was made by FCHR.  The 

Commission issued its determination that there was no reasonable 

cause to believe that a discriminatory housing practice had 

occurred in violation of Section 760.23(1), Florida Statutes 

(2006), or Sections 804d and 804d or f of Title VIII of the 

Civil Rights Act of 1968, as amended by the Fair Housing Act of 

1988.  Petitioner disagreed with FCHR’s determination and filed 

a Petition For Relief.  The case was forwarded to the Division 

of Administrative Hearings to conduct a formal hearing on the 

matter.   

     At the hearing, Petitioner testified on her own behalf and 

offered the testimony of one witness.  Petitioner also offered 

two exhibits into evidence.  Respondent presented the testimony 

of two witnesses and offered fourteen exhibits into evidence.  
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After the hearing, Petitioner and Respondent filed Proposed 

Recommended Orders on November 15, 2006, and November 11, 2006, 

respectively.   

FINDINGS OF FACT 

     1.  Petitioner resided at Respondent’s Thacker I property 

for at least a year prior to her move to Respondent’s Pinewoods 

Place Apartments located at 5929 Pinewoods Place, Milton, 

Florida 32570.  Petitioner moved to Pinewoods, Apartment 25, 

around March or April of 2003.  Neither Petitioner nor 

Respondent had any material problems with each other during her 

residency at Thacker I.  Her move to Pinewoods resulted from her 

request to move to a larger apartment.   

     2.  Pinewoods is a large complex managed by Respondent.  

Some of the units are subsidized by HUD.  A list of tenants in 

the Pinewood complex reflect 58 tenants.  Of the 58 tenants, 34 

are female.  Eleven of the tenants have a disability.  In fact, 

Respondent contracts with providers who serve the disabled to 

provide apartments to their clients and provides such apartments 

regularly. 

     3.  Respondent accommodated Petitioner’s request to move to 

Pinewoods by not requiring a full year’s lease since she had 

already completed a year at Thacker I and by allowing Petitioner 

to transfer her deposit from the Thacker I apartment to the 

Pinewoods apartment.  Because of these accommodations, 
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Petitioner was permitted to lease her Pinewoods apartment on a 

month-to-month lease with an additional deposit of $95. 

     4.  Respondent also accommodated Petitioner in her move by 

leaving her rent amount the same as it was at Thacker I.  Thus, 

Petitioner paid $400 a month rent instead of the normal $450 a 

month rent paid by other tenants in comparable apartments. 

     5.  Petitioner did not visit Unit 25 prior to her move to 

Pinewoods because it was occupied.  No other units were 

available for her to inspect prior to her move.  Additionally, 

HUD inspected the Unit 25 prior to Petitioner’s move and found 

no violations and that the apartment met HUD standards for being 

mechanically sound and safe.  There was no evidence of any 

representations made by Respondent to Petitioner regarding Unit 

25, and Petitioner did not introduce any evidence of such 

misrepresentations.  Clearly, contrary to Petitioner’s 

assertions of misrepresentations about her apartment or her 

assertion that she looked at her Unit or a model, her apartment 

was not misrepresented to her prior to her move to Pinewoods, 

and no discrimination on the basis of sex or handicap occurred. 

     6.  Sometime after her move, Petitioner began to complain 

about her apartment.  The evidence was vague regarding most of 

her complaints, and Petitioner declined to testify about many of 

her allegations.  For instance, there was a vague complaint 

about leaves being blown into her yard from the sidewalk when 
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the maintenance crew would clear the sidewalk of leaves.  

However, this method of clearing the sidewalk occurred 

throughout the complex and was not directed toward Petitioner.  

Likewise, there was a vague complaint about the trash lady 

disturbing Petitioner’s morning coffee by performing her 

assigned duty of picking up trash around the apartment complex.  

Again, there was no evidence of any activity being directed at 

Petitioner based on her sex or handicap.   

     7.  At some point, Petitioner complained to Respondent 

about her dryer vent not working properly.  After several 

complaints and in an effort to resolve Petitioner’s complaint, 

Respondent’s maintenance person put an interior box-style lint 

trap, in her Unit.  Respondent stated he felt this was the best 

solution because a member of the maintenance staff used the same 

type lint trap at his home.  Petitioner, for a variety of 

reasons, was not satisfied with Respondent’s solution and vented 

the dryer to the outside herself.  There is some dispute over 

whether Petitioner’s repair was safe or done correctly.  There 

is no evidence that indicates Respondent discriminated against 

Petitioner on the basis of sex or handicap. 

     8.  Petitioner also complained about the sliding glass 

doors being fogged and wanted them replaced.  Respondent 

explained that the doors were safe and that 55 other residents 

have fogged glass doors.  Respondent refused to replace the 
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glass doors.  The next day Petitioner complained to HUD about 

the fogged glass door being “non-operable.”   

     9.  Because of the complaint, Robert Youngblood from the 

HUD office in Milton met Respondent’s maintenance staff at 

Petitioner’s apartment and discovered that the slider had been 

knocked off its track.  Mr. Youngblood reported to Respondent 

that it was very clear the door had been sabotaged because he 

had just inspected that same door just days before because of a 

prior complaint.  Respondent fixed Petitioner’s door again.  

Additionally, the sliding glass door that Petitioner complained 

about was inspected by both Santa Rosa Glass and Milton Glass. 

     10.  Petitioner also kept an untagged vehicle in the 

parking lot and threatened to sue if it were towed.  All the 

Pinewoods’ leases contain a provision that untagged vehicles are 

not permitted on the premises and will be towed.  In order to 

avoid the vehicle being towed, Petitioner switched the tag from 

her tagged vehicle to her untagged vehicle and back again as 

notice was given to her.  Petitioner again felt this action was 

discrimination.  Again there was no evidence to support 

Petitioner’s claim. 

     11.  On January 5, 2006, a little more than two years after 

she moved to Pinewoods, Petitioner complained, when she came to 

the office to pay her rent, that her garbage disposal did not 

work.  The staff person who took Petitioner’s rent sent a 



 7

maintenance person that day to look at Petitioner’s garbage 

disposal.  

     12.  The maintenance person looked at the alleged disposal 

location and discovered that Petitioner did not have a garbage 

disposal.  There was no plumbing for one.  The evidence showed 

that many units did not have a garbage disposal and that 

disposals were removed from each unit as they broke down.  

Petitioner insisted that she should have a garbage disposal 

since there was a switch on the wall for one. 

     13.  Because of her actions concerning the garbage 

disposal, Petitioner was given a Notice of Non-Renewal, dated 

January 6, 2006.  Petitioner refused to pay any rent and refused 

to vacate the apartment based on her belief that Respondent had 

discriminated against her based on her sex and handicap.  She 

maintained this belief even though she testified that “everybody 

had problems getting things fixed.”  Indeed, her only witness 

corroborated that men and women, handicapped and non-handicapped 

have trouble getting things fixed.   

     14.  No reason was given for the non-renewal.  Respondent 

testified that he was tired of Petitioner’s actions and 

deceitfulness. 

     15.  Petitioner chose to withhold her rent when it was due 

in February 2006, so that Respondent would bring eviction 

proceedings against her. 
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     16.  Respondent eventually brought eviction proceedings 

against Petitioner.  At the eviction hearing, Petitioner told 

the judge she wanted to be evicted so it would become public 

record.  Respondent was awarded possession of the premises.  

After Respondent was given possession, the next morning he 

received a copy of a letter to the judge requesting that he 

rescind his decision and requesting another judge.  Petitioner 

has since moved to another apartment.  As with the other 

incidents described above, the evidence did not demonstrate that 

Respondent discriminated against Petitioner on the basis of her 

sex or handicap.  Therefore, the Petition for Relief should be 

dismissed. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

17.  The Division of Administrative Hearings has 

jurisdiction over the parties to and the subject matter of this 

proceeding.  § 120.57(1), Fla. Stat. (2006).   

18.  Under Florida’s Fair Housing Act (“Act”), Sections 

760.20 through 760.37, Florida Statutes (2006), it is unlawful 

to discriminate in the sale or rental of housing.  Section 

760.23 states, in part:   

(1)  It is unlawful to refuse to sell or 
rent after the making of a bona fide offer, 
to refuse to negotiate for the sale or 
rental of, or otherwise to make unavailable 
or deny a dwelling to any person because of 
race, color, national origin, sex, handicap, 
familial status, or religion. 
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19.  In cases involving a claim of rental housing 

discrimination, the complainant has the burden of proving a 

prima facie case of discrimination by a preponderance of the 

evidence.  A prima facie showing of rental housing 

discrimination can be made by establishing that the complainant 

applied to rent an available unit for which he or she was 

qualified, the application was rejected, and, at the time of 

such rejection, the complainant was a member of a class 

protected by the Act.  See Soules v. U.S. Dept. of Housing and 

Urban Development, 967 F.2d 817, 822 (2d Cir. 1992).  Failure to 

establish a prima facie case of discrimination ends the inquiry.  

See Ratliff v. State, 666 So. 2d 1008, 1013 n.7 (Fla. 1st DCA 

1996), aff’d, 679 So. 2d, 1183 (Fla. 1996)(citing Arnold v. 

Burger Queen Systems, 509 So. 2d 958 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)).   

20.  If, however, the complainant sufficiently establishes 

a prima facie case, the burden then shifts to the Respondent to 

articulate some legitimate, nondiscriminatory reason for its 

action.  If the Respondent satisfies this burden, then the 

complainant must establish by a preponderance of the evidence 

that the reason asserted by the Respondent is, in fact, merely a 

pretext for discrimination.  See Massaro v. Mainlands Section 1 

& 2 Civic Ass’n, Inc., 3 F.3d 1472, 1476 n.6 (11th Cir. 1993), 

cert. denied, 513 U.S. 808, 115 S. Ct. 56, 130 L. Ed. 2d 15 

(1994)(“Fair housing discrimination cases are subject to the 
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three-part test articulated in McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green, 

411 U.S. 792, 93 S. Ct. 1817, 36 L. Ed. 2d 668 (1973).”); 

Secretary, U.S. Dept. of Housing and Urban Development, on 

Behalf of Herron v. Blackwell, 908 F.2d 864, 870 (11th Cir. 

1990)(“We agree with the ALJ that the three-part burden of proof 

test developed in McDonnell Douglas [for claims brought under 

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act] governs in this case 

[involving a claim of discrimination in violation of the federal 

Fair Housing Act].”). Pretext can be shown by inconsistencies 

and/or contradictions in testimony.  Blackwell, supra; Woodward 

v. Fanboy, L.L.C., 298 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2002); Reeves v. 

Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc., 530 U.S. 133, 120 S. Ct. 

2097, 147 L. Ed. 2d 105 (2000).  "Discriminatory intent may be 

established through direct or indirect circumstantial evidence."  

Johnson v. Hamrick, 155 F. Supp. 2d 1355, 1377 (N.D. Ga. 2001).   

21.  "Direct evidence is evidence that, if believed, would 

prove the existence of discriminatory intent without resort to 

inference or presumption."  King v. La Playa-De Varadero 

Restaurant, No. 02-2502, 2003 WL 435084 (Fla. DOAH 

2003)(Recommended Order).   

     22.  "[D]irect evidence of intent is often unavailable."  

Shealy v. City of Albany, Ga., 89 F.3d 804, 806 (11th Cir. 

1996).  For this reason, those who claim to be victims of 

discrimination "are permitted to establish their cases through 
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inferential and circumstantial proof."  Kline v. Tennessee 

Valley Authority, 128 F.3d 337, 348 (6th Cir. 1997).  However, 

proof that, in essence, amounts to no more than mere speculation 

and self-serving belief on the part of the complainant 

concerning the motives of the Respondent is insufficient, 

standing alone, to establish a prima facie case of intentional 

discrimination.  See Lizardo v. Denny's, Inc., 270 F.3d 94, 104 

(2d Cir. 2001)("The record is barren of any direct evidence of 

racial animus.  Of course, direct evidence of discrimination is 

not necessary. . . . However, a jury cannot infer discrimination 

from thin air.  Plaintiffs have done little more than cite to 

their mistreatment and ask the court to conclude that it must 

have been related to their race.  This is not 

sufficient.")(citations omitted.); Reyes v. Pacific Bell, 21 

F.3d 1115 (Table), 1994 WL 107994 *4 n.1 (9th Cir. 1994)("The 

only such evidence [of discrimination] in the record is Reyes's 

own testimony that it is his belief that he was fired for 

discriminatory reasons.  This subjective belief is insufficient 

to establish a prima facie case."); Little v. Republic Refining 

Co., Ltd., 924 F.2d 93, 96 (5th Cir. 1991)("Little points to his 

own subjective belief that age motivated Boyd.  An age 

discrimination plaintiff's own good faith belief that his age 

motivated his employer's action is of little value."); Elliott 

v. Group Medical & Surgical Service, 714 F.2d 556, 567 (5th Cir. 
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1983)("We are not prepared to hold that a subjective belief of 

discrimination, however genuine, can be the basis of judicial 

relief."); Jackson v. Waguespack, 2002 WL 31427316 (E.D. La. 

2002)("[T]he Plaintiff has no evidence to show Waguespack was 

motivated by racial animus.  Speculation and belief are 

insufficient to create a fact issue as to pretext nor can 

pretext be established by mere conclusory statements of a 

Plaintiff that feels she has been discriminated against.  The 

Plaintiff's evidence on this issue is entirely conclusory, she 

was the only black person seated there.  The Plaintiff did not 

witness Defendant Waguespack make any racial remarks or racial 

epithets."); Coleman v. Exxon Chemical Corp., 162 F. Supp. 2d 

593, 622 (S.D. Tex. 2001)("Plaintiff's conclusory, subjective 

belief that he has suffered discrimination by Cardinal is not 

probative of unlawful racial animus."); Cleveland-Goins v. City 

of New York, 1999 WL 673343 (S.D. N.Y. 1999)("Plaintiff has 

failed to proffer any relevant evidence that her race was a 

factor in defendants' decision to terminate her.  Plaintiff 

alleges nothing more than that she 'was the only African-

American man [sic] to hold the position of administrative 

assistant/secretary at Manhattan Construction.' (Compl.¶ 9.)  

The Court finds that this single allegation, accompanied by 

unsupported and speculative statements as to defendants' 

discriminatory animus, is entirely insufficient to make out a 
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prima facie case or to state a claim under Title VII."); Umansky 

v. Masterpiece International Ltd., 1998 WL 433779 (S.D. N.Y. 

1998)("Plaintiff proffers no support for her allegations of race 

and gender discrimination other than her own speculations and 

assumptions.  The Court finds that plaintiff cannot demonstrate 

that she was discharged in circumstances giving rise to an 

inference of discrimination, and therefore has failed to make 

out a prima facie case of race or gender discrimination."); and 

Lo v. F.D.I.C., 846 F. Supp. 557, 563 (S.D. Tex. 1994)("Lo's 

subjective belief of race and national origin discrimination is 

legally insufficient to support his claims under Title VII."). 

     23.  In order to establish the elements of a case of 

discrimination involving the terms, conditions or privileges 

related to the non-renewal of a lease, the following must be 

proven: 

1)  Petitioner belongs to a protected class;   
2)  Petitioner was qualified, ready, willing 
and able to continue occupancy consistent 
with the terms and conditions offered by 
Respondent; 
3)  When did the Respondent notify the 
Petitioner that the lease would not be 
renewed, and what explanation was offered by 
the Respondent for the decisions; 
4)  After the Respondent notified Petitioner 
of the non-renewal, did the Respondent renew 
the leases of other similarly situated 
residents who belonged to a comparable class 
of person?   
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     24.  In order to prove the elements of a case of 

discrimination in the provision of services or facilities the 

following must be proven: 

1)  Does the Petitioner belong to a 
protected class?  
2)  Was the Petitioner qualified, ready, 
willing, and able to receive services or use 
facilities consistent with the terms and 
conditions offered by the Respondent?  
3)  Did the Respondent receive services, or 
attempt to use facilities consistent with 
the terms and conditions applicable to all 
person who were qualified or eligible for 
services or use of facilities?  
4)  Did the Respondent willfully fail or 
refuse to provide services, or permit use of 
the facilities under the same terms and 
conditions to the Petitioner that were 
applicable to all person who were qualified 
or eligible for services or use of 
facilities?  After the Petitioner was denied 
the services or facilities, did the 
Respondent provide similar services or 
facilities to a person from a comparable 
class of persons?  
 

     25.  In this case, Petitioner provided no evidence that she 

was discriminated against on the basis of her sex or handicap.  

Indeed, the evidence demonstrated that other tenants of any 

variety either had the same problems she did or had apartment 

fixtures similar to hers.  If anything, the evidence 

demonstrated that Petitioner’s difficulties were due to her 

personality and were of her own making.  Such personality  
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difficulties do not constitute discrimination under Florida’s 

Fair Housing Act.  Therefore the Petition For Relief should be 

dismissed. 

DONE AND ENTERED this 2nd day of January, 2007, in 

Tallahassee, Leon County, Florida. 

S                                  
DIANE CLEAVINGER 
Administrative Law Judge 
Division of Administrative Hearings 
The DeSoto Building 
1230 Apalachee Parkway 
Tallahassee, Florida  32399-3060 
(850) 488-9675   SUNCOM 278-9675 
Fax Filing (850) 921-6847 
www.doah.state.fl.us 
 
Filed with the Clerk of the 
Division of Administrative Hearings 
this 2nd day of January, 2007. 
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Carmajene Wise 
22730 Zell Ready Road 
Andalusia, Alabama  36421 

 
 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO SUBMIT EXCEPTIONS 
 

All parties have the right to submit written exceptions within 
15 days from the date of this Recommended Order.  Any exceptions 
to this Recommended Order should be filed with the agency that 
will issue the Final Order in this case. 
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